                                                                    May 4, 1999

David M. Kennedy

Deputy County Counsel

Madera County

333 West Olive Avenue

Madera, California  93837

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. I-99-102
Dear Mr. Kennedy:

This letter is in response to your request for informal assistance regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity conferred by formal written advice.  (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)

QUESTIONS
1.  If an official has a conflict of interest in a decision, what is the level of disclosure required for each economic interest?  

2.  Must the official disclose the address of his or her economic interest that is the basis for disqualification?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Set forth below are examples that satisfy the disclosure requirement.  

2.  It is not necessary for the official to disclose the address of his or her economic interest that is the basis for disqualification on the record of a proceeding from which the official is disqualified.

ANALYSIS
A public official may not make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  An official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the expenses, income, assets or liabilities of the official, or the official’s immediate family, or on:

1. Any business entity in which the official has an investment worth $1,000 or more.

2. Any real property in which the official has an interest worth $1,000 or more.

3. Any source of income of $250 or more provided to the official within 12 months before the decision.

4. Any business entity in which the official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

5. Any donor of a gift or gifts aggregating $300 or more provided to the official within 12 months before the decision.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5.)

When a public official determines that he or she may not take part in a decision due to a financial conflict, the official must disclose that fact on the agency’s record.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(5).)  If the official is a member of a voting body, he or she may state it on the record at a public meeting.  If the official is the head of an agency, it must be disclosed in writing to the official’s appointing authority.  Most employees may simply provide a memo to their supervisor.  Disclosure is required each time the official determines not to act with respect to a governmental decision on the basis of a financial conflict.  

Although the Act requires disclosure whenever a financial conflict causes a public official to abstain from participation in a specific governmental decision, this agency neither reviews nor approves the content of such recusal notices.  (Yates Advice Letter, No. I-95-166.)  However, we have advised that disclosure of the financial interest prompting disqualification must be made with a level of specificity at least equal to the disclosure of financial interests listed on the official’s annual statement of economic interests (Form 700).  (Yates Advice Letter, supra.)

You would like to know whether an official must include the address of the economic interest that is the basis for disqualification in his or her disclosure.  The official’s Form 700 includes the addresses of his or her economic interests.   However, we do not think it is necessary for the official to disclose such addresses on the record of a proceeding from which the official is disqualified.  For example, in the Bennett Advice Letter, No. A-98-239, we advised that revealing the name of the source of income that would be affected by the decision was sufficient to satisfy the disclosure requirement.

For your guidance, examples of disclosure statements that comply with the disclosure requirement are set forth below:

Investment.   “I disqualify myself from this item because it is reasonably foreseeable that [name of business entity], in which I have an investment interest, will be materially affected by this decision.”

Real Property.   “I disqualify myself from this item because it is reasonably foreseeable that my real property, which is located [in the redevelopment area, in the district, within 300 feet of the project, etc.], will be materially affected by this decision.

Income.  “I disqualify myself from this item because it is reasonably foreseeable that [name of entity or individual], which is a source of income to me, will be materially affected by this decision.”

Business Position.  “I disqualify myself from this item because it is reasonably foreseeable that [name of business entity], in which I am a [director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold a management position, etc.] will be materially affected by this decision.

Gift.  “I disqualify myself from this item because it is reasonably foreseeable that [name of entity or individual], which is the donor of a gift to me, will be materially affected by this decision.”

If you have other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






                

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Julia Butcher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





